Public Document Pack

Service Director — Legal, Governance and

Commissioning

G Kirklees s

COUNCIL Governance and Commissioning
PO Box 1720
Huddersfield

HD1 9EL

Tel: 01484 221000

Please ask for: Yolande Myers

Email: yolande.myers@kirklees.gov.uk
Date Not Specified

Notice of Meeting
Dear Member
West Yorkshire Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee

The West Yorkshire Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee will
meet in the Virtual Meeting - online at 10.00 am on Wednesday 16 July 2025.

The items which will be discussed are described in the agenda and there are reports
attached which give more details.

S oumndon_
Samantha Lawton

Service Director — Legal, Governance and Commissioning

Kirklees Council advocates openness and transparency as part of its democratic
processes. Anyone wishing to record (film or audio) the public parts of the meeting should
inform the Chair/Clerk of their intentions prior to the meeting.



The West Yorkshire Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee

members are:-

Member

Member

Representing

Councillor Elizabeth Smaje

Kirklees Council

Councillor Colin Hutchinson

Calderdale Council

Vacancy

Kirklees Council

Councillor Jonathan Timbers

Calderdale Council

Councillor Rizwana Jamil

Bradford Council

Vacancy

Bradford Council

Councillor Andrew Scopes

Leeds City Council

Councillor Sandy Lay

Leeds City Council

Councillor Betty Rhodes

Wakefield Council

Clir Andy Nicholls

Wakefield Council

Clir Andy Solloway

North Yorkshire Council

Cllr Andrew Lee

North Yorkshire Council




Agenda
Reports or Explanatory Notes Attached

Pages
Appointment of Chair and Deputy Chair

The Committee will appoint a Chair and Deputy Chair of the West
Yorkshire Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

Membership of the Committee

To receive apologies for absence from those Members who are
unable to attend the meeting.

Minutes of Previous Meeting 1-6

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 30 April 2025.

Declarations of Interest

Members will be asked to say if there are any items on the Agenda
in which they have a disclosable pecuniary interest or any other
interest, which may prevent them from participating in any discussion
of the items of participating in any vote upon the items.

Deputations/Petitions

The Committee will receive any petitions and/or deputations from
members of the public. A deputation is where up to five people can
attend the meeting and make a presentation on some particular
issue of concern. A member of the public can also submit a petition
at the meeting relating to a matter on which the body has powers
and responsibilities.

In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 10, members of the
public must submit a deputation in writing, at least three clear
working days in advance of the meeting and shall subsequently be
notified if the deputation shall be heard. A maximum of four
deputations shall be heard at any one meeting.



Operational Planning 7-22

Representatives from West Yorkshire Integrated Care Board will
provide a summary of its operational planning.

Contact: Yolande Myers, Principal Governance Officer

West Yorkshire Association of Acute Trusts 23 -26

Representatives from West Yorkshire Association of Acute Trusts
will provide an update on its work programme.

Contact: Yolande Myers, Principal Governance Officer




Agenda Iltem 3

Contact Officer: Yolande Myers
KIRKLEES COUNCIL
WEST YORKSHIRE JOINT HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
Wednesday 30th April 2025

Present: Councillor Elizabeth Smaje (Chair) — Kirklees Council
Councillor Colin Hutchinson - Calderdale Council
Councillor Andrew Scopes - Leeds Council
Councillor - Rizwana Jamil - Bradford Council
Councillor Howard Blagbrough - Calderdale Council
Councillor Andrew Lee - North Yorkshire County Council
Councillor Andy Solloway - North Yorkshire County
Councillor Betty Rhodes - Wakefield Council
Councillor Andy Nicholls - Wakefield Council
Councillor Jane Rylah — Kirklees Council

Apologies: Councillor Caroline Anderson - Leeds Council
Councillor Alison Coates — Bradford Council

Membership of the Committee
Apologies were received on behalf of Councillors Anderson and Coates.

Minutes of the Previous Meeting
RESOLVED - That the Minutes of the Meeting held on 25 February 2025 be
approved as a correct record.

Declarations of Interest
No interests were declared.

Public Deputations/Petitions
There were no deputations or petitions.

Cancer Early Diagnosis

The Committee welcomed Jason Pawluk, Associate Director for Cancer West
Yorkshire Integrated Care Board (ICB) and Programme Director for the West
Yorkshire and Harrogate Cancer Alliance (CA) to the meeting.

Mr Pawluk advised the Committee that the ICB had set cancer early diagnosis as
one of their top 10 priority big ambitions now that more curative treatments were
available than in the past to improve cancer survival and experience. The aim was
to have 1000 more patients diagnosed at an early stage, and in appreciating there
was still more work to do, the current figures showed 1382 more people were
diagnosed at early stage, usually at stage one or two, making curative treatment
possible.

Page 1



West Yorkshire Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 30 April 2025

The Committee was advised that the CA were now seeing important initiatives such
as screening availability (particularly lung cancers), liver cancer surveillance, breast,
cervical and bowel screening with an increase in take up of screening.

The Committee noted the work being undertaking to break down artificial barriers
which prevented patients coming forward for screening by making people more
aware of signs and symptoms. There was also an emphasis by the ICB and CA
about the whole cancer pathway, living beyond cancer, and treatment and diagnosis
pathways.

In relation to performance, particularly how quickly a patient received treatment, it
was noted that the trusts in WY were some of the best in the country with a cou
[...]
 LA area would have a different
programme which could be shared if requested.

The Committee noted the ICB and WYCA'’s recognition of the Voluntary, Community
and Social Enterprise Sector (VCSE) and their initiatives to support health and
wellbeing. Ms Connolly explained that had been picked up through accelerator
funding, but the trailblazer was committed to finding routes to the VCSE and was
one of the key principles in the framework. The roles of VCSE varied across place
and a number had commissioned work directly with VCSE.

In relation to the Fair Work Charter, this would be strengthened with employers and
would look to increase the number of fair work employers. It was important for
employers to know what networks they would get access to, the support of other
employers, but that part of WYCA'’s wider role, alongside LA’s was how to grow that
engagement and understanding of good and fair work across the region. A
coaching model was part of this offer and was about people taking control of their
own life and in supporting their conversations with employers.

Page 5



West Yorkshire Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 30 April 2025

The Committee was advised that there were clear monitoring arrangements with
NHSE about how the programme was progressing. Different monitoring matrix were
being considered and would be available later in the year.

RESOLVED -

1) That the representatives be thanked for their presentation to the Committee.
2) That further information be provided to the Committee in relation to

0] Contact details for the programme for each LA place
(i) The budget figures split down for each LA place.

Amendment to Memorandum of Understanding

Considering recent changes to NHSE and the subsequent change to the ICB’s way
of working, the Committee received a request from the ICB to make a minor
amendment to the Memorandum of Understanding which was approved at the
meeting on 25 February 2025.

The amendment would allow for a review of the document before the 12-month
period.

RESOLVED - That an amendment be made to the Memorandum of Understanding
at Para 46, which would now allow for a review of the document by exception to
reflect the outcome of the consultation on ICB functions and structure as part of the
WY ICB organisational change programme 2025.

Page 6



NHS

NHS West Yorkshire

Integrated Care Board

Operational Planning Summary

) abed

Woest Yorkshire
. ) Health and Care Partnership
westyorkshire.icb.nhs.uk wypartnership.co.uk

9 Wwa)| epuaby


https://www.westyorkshire.icb.nhs.uk/
https://www.wypartnership.co.uk/

West Yorkshire ICB Whole System Approach
to Operational Planning

g abed

AN

QUALITY

Activity and
Performance
Planning

Identifying
. Risks/Gaps
1on

Workforce

Finance !
Planning vity ~ Planning

\Leaders'y

NHS|

NHS West Yorkshire

Integrated Care Board

PLACES

PRONIDERS

West Yorkshire
Health and Care Partnership

v >



NHS

NHS West Yorkshire

Integrated Care Board

High Level Summary

Finance, Workforce, Activity and Performance

6 obed

Health and Care Partnership

Woest Yorkshire
westyorkshire.icb.nhs.uk wypartnership.co.uk



https://www.westyorkshire.icb.nhs.uk/
https://www.wypartnership.co.uk/

Finance headlines NHS

0T abed

NHS West Yorkshire

Integrated Care Board

* Final plan submission on 27 March 2025 aggregate break-even

* Updated submission 30 April — reflected technical corrections, and small changes in
efficiency value and profile.

* Includes system risk held, for the purposes of planning only, against WY ICB of £33.2m

* Plans include deficit support funding of £49.2m (plan would have been deficit of
£49.2m without)

* Plans include efficiency plans of £432.6m (6.7% of overall ICB allocation)

West Yorkshire
. ) Health and Care Partnership
westyorkshire.icb.nhs.uk wypartnership.co.uk


https://www.westyorkshire.icb.nhs.uk/
https://www.wypartnership.co.uk/

NHS

Overall approach to resource utilisation ¢ .. vorkshire

TT obed

i Integrated Care Board
System transformation ntegrated Care Boar

* Provider collaborative service reviews

 Integrated neighbourhood health (link to cost drivers re: non-elective activity)
* Work and health

Productivity

* Productivity packs

» Elective recovery plans

Grip and control

« Complete implementation of all action plans in response to PwC external review

Difficult decisions

West Yorkshire
. ) Health and Care Partnership
westyorkshire.icb.nhs.uk wypartnership.co.uk


https://www.westyorkshire.icb.nhs.uk/
https://www.wypartnership.co.uk/

2T obed

Workforce

westyorkshire.icb.nhs.uk

wypartnership.co.uk

NHS

NHS West Yorkshire

Integrated Care Board

West Yorkshire
Health and Care Partnership


https://www.westyorkshire.icb.nhs.uk/
https://www.wypartnership.co.uk/

Workforce Headlines NHS

NHS West Yorkshire
Integrated Care Board
e The substantive healthcare workforce across West Yorkshire continued to grow during the
last year, with a reduced reliance on bank and agency staff.

e Strong workforce growth in Hospital and Community Health Service (HCHS) Doctors and
General Practitioners (GP) is largely driven by an increase in the number of Resident
Doctors (formerly known as doctors in training grade posts)

e The focus over the coming year will be on vacancy management, further reductions in bank
and agency usage and increasing efficiencies in the non-clinical workforce.

¢T obed

West Yorkshire
. ) Health and Care Partnership
westyorkshire.icb.nhs.uk wypartnership.co.uk


https://www.westyorkshire.icb.nhs.uk/
https://www.wypartnership.co.uk/

NHS Hospital & Community Health Service

Substantive Workforce 2024-2025

April 2024 March 2025 | Inyear change | In year change
wte wte wte %

HCHSDoctors 5,707 6,047 340 6%
Nurses and Health Visitors 14,230 14,735 505 4%
Midwives 1,055 1,106 o1 5%
Amubulance Saff 1,816 2,036 220 12%
Scientific, therapeutic &technical staff 7,904 8,109 205 3%
Qupport to clinical staff 20,576 20,696 120 1%
NHS Infrastructure support 11,347 11,608 261 2
[...]
s://www.wypartnership.co.uk/

West Yorkshire ICB Commissioner Metrics NHS

NHS West Yorkshire

Integrated Care Board

WY ICB Commissioner
Baseline Position

Date

Baseline Position 2025/26 Plan Target Variance (Plan to Target)

*Active inappropriate adult acute mental health out of areas

placements (OAPs) TR el 5 v s
Average length of stay for adult acute beds Nov-24 68.00 55.03 67.90 -12.87
Access to NHS talking therapies for anxiety and depression - o o o o
reliable recovery Sep-24 49.00% 48.74% 48.00% 0.74%
MH
Access to NHS talking therapies for anxiety and depression - Sep-24 70.00% 67.79% 67.00% 0.79%
reliable improvement P e e e I
People Accessing Specialist Community Perinatal Mental
Health Services Sep-24 2405 2604 3041 -437
Access to Children and Young People Mental Health Services Sep-24 36645 34529 33335 1194
Learning disability registers E;dGTDnsnual health checks delivered On track to deliver >75% 78.61% 75.00% 3.61%
Reliance on mental health inpatient care for adults with a Dec-24 36 28
o learning disability 3 5
o LDA 53 across both
«Q Reliance on mental health inpatient care for autistic adults Dec-24 34 27
@
|_\
(0] Reliance on inpatient care for people with a learning disability Dec-24 7 7 8 1

and/or autism - Care for children


https://www.westyorkshire.icb.nhs.uk/
https://www.wypartnership.co.uk/

Yorkshire Ambulance Service (YAS) NHS

NHS West Yorkshire

Demand, Activity and Performance
Y Integrated Care Board

Baseline: Handover & Crew Clear | Improvement with growth £11:
Efficiencies, 3% reduction in | maintain deployed hours,

Deployed Hours on the Road | handover & crew clear
efficiencies & increased
clinicians in EOC

Demand (all incidents) Actual/forecast +3.9% +3.9%
Deployed Hours on Road Actual/forecast -3% Maintained
H&T (% & volume) 15.3% 15% (24/25 volume maintained) 18% (increased % & volume)
Clinicians in EOC (FTE) 85 85 112
C2 Performance (Trust Forecast) 31:56 33:12 28:48

Compliance with the ambulance commissioning guidance (wit
[...]
ion of A te i

WEST YORKSHIRE ASSOCIATION OF ACUTE TRUSTS

Briefing to West Yorkshire Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee
July 2025

1. Purpose

The purpose of the paper is to provide a briefing to the West Yorkshire Joint Health Overview
and Scrutiny Committee (JHOSC) on the work programme of the West Yorkshire Association
of Acute Trusts (WYAAT).

2. Background

WYAAT is part of the West Yorkshire Health and Care Partnership. WYAAT is an innovative
provider collaborative (not an organisation) which brings together six NHS trusts across West
Yorkshire and Harrogate to deliver joined up acute hospital services. The six member trusts
work together through WYAAT because they believe that the health and care challenges and
opportunities facing our area cannot be solved by each hospital working alone. WYAAT
provides a mechanism to share best practice and learn from each other to tackle unwarranted
variation or inequalities in access, outcomes, and experience. WYAAT aims to organise
services around the needs of people living in West Yorkshire and Harrogate as a whole, rather
than solely planning at individual organisational level. This will enable our trusts to deliver
more joined up care, high-quality, cost-effective care for patients.

The organisations which make up WYAAT are:
o Airedale NHS Foundation Trust (AFT)
e Bradford Teaching Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust (BTHFT)
e Calderdale and Huddersfield NHS Foundation Trust (CHFT)
e Harrogate and District NHS Foundation Trust (HDFT)
e Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust (LTHT)
e Mid Yorkshire Teaching NHS Trust (MYTT).

WYAAT set a Five Year Strateqgy 2024-2029 focused around its continued collaboration in six
core areas:

e Service Delivery

e Workforce

e Productivity and Efficiency

¢ Infrastructure

e Research, Innovation and Improvement

e Ways of Working.

3. Governance and decision-making

WYAAT is a collaboration of the six member trusts, each with statutory boards. WYAAT utilises
a Committee in Common m
[...]
 Existing aseptics units at every trust will remain in place, with a focus on
preparing more bespoke patient-specific products.

Pathology — pathology has been a long-term programme of work across WYAAT,
following reports by Lord Carter on productivity in 2008 and 2016, and a national
programme of work to develop pathology networks. Our pathology network includes
all WYAAT trusts. The programme is focused on consolidation of direct access testing
(from primary care) to fewer sites, in order to maximise the available automation and
equipment. To enable this, WYAAT has been focused on the deployment of a single
Laboratory Information Management System (LIMS) which enables trusts to share
work across laboratories and upgrade old infrastructure. Alongside this, software has
been deployed which provides visibility of pathology results across all WYAAT trusts,
reducing unnecessary repeat testing for patients and improving clinicians’ access to
information to support diagnosis and treatment. This work is also enabled by new state
of the art equipment at a number of sites, including the new Centre for Laboratory
Medicine at St James'’s Hospital in Leeds which will be a hub for blood sciences and
microbiology, and the specialist reference centre for the region.

Imaging — the imaging programme has focused on technical solutions to support
networked working between radiology departments. This has included the deployment
of over 250 home working stations for radiologists and reporting radiographers, and a
shared reporting solution which allows cross-site reporting of patient images.
Additionally, all trusts are adopting an Atrtificial Intelligence (Al) software for Chest X-
Rays. Chest X-rays provide clinicians with useful information regarding the possibility
of lung cancer and infections such as pneumonia or empyema, as well as helping to
rule out other conditions such as fluid in the lungs or complications caused by

WYAAT incorporates Airedale NHS Foundation Trust, Bradford Teaching Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust,
Calderdale and Huddersfield NHS Foundation Trust, Harrogate and District NHS Foundation Trust, Leeds
Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust, and Mid Yorkshire Teaching NHS Trust.

Page 24



West Yorkshire ' »J m
Association of Acute Trusts ‘

misplaced feeding tubes. The software provides clinicians with comprehensively
annotated images to help with clinical decision making.

e Planned care — the planned care programme is focused on improvements across
planned care pathways, with the objective to reduce waiting times for patients. This
includes a focus on improving productivity, using benchmarking information and
through implementation of national recommendations such as Getting It Right First
Time, new ways of working such as provision of advice and guidance between primary
and secondary care clinicians, patient initiated follow-up (PIFU) and appropriate use
of virtual appointments, collaborative working across trusts to share improve access
and reduce waiting times for patients for surgical procedures. Much of this work is
driven through WYAAT clinical networks, specialty-based meetings of clinical experts
across secondary, often engaging with primary care to identify and implement
improvements across WYAAT trusts.

e Procurement — by working collaboratively on a number of procurement projects, the
teams across WYAAT and with wider NHS providers in West Yorkshire, were able to
save £2.3m last year by purchasing goods and services together. Further work is
focused on a more formalised collaborative structure which can deliver more savings
in future.

Additionally, WYAAT hosts the Integrated Stroke Delivery Network (ISDN), an NHS England
commissioned network for West Yorkshire and Harrogate which supports a series of
improvement projects across the stroke pathway. This includes implementation of Al software
to support detection of strokes on X-rays. The Network has launched the ‘All Things Stroke’
website to provide essential post-d
[...]
l hubs and community diagnostic centres or planning
services once across WYAAT but delivering these across multiple places.

This work is also considering how corporate and support functions can be provided most
efficiently and effectively in future.

The outputs from this work will inform the future priorities and workplan for WYAAT.

6. Impact of changes to the NHS structure

In March 2025, the Secretary of State announced that NHS England (NHSE) will be absorbed
into the Department of Health and Social Care (DHSC) and headcount will be reduced by
50%, to reduce over-regulation, duplication, and bureaucracy. Integrated Care Boards (ICBs)
have been directed to make 50% reductions in running costs in 2025/26 and provider trusts
asked to reduce the growth in corporate services budgets since 2018/19.

As part of these changes, there is clear direction that ICBs will move to a role as strategic
commissioners (Model ICB Blueprint, May 2025), with groups of providers working together to
deliver coordinated services to local populations. Whilst there is further work required to
determine how the new model will be implemented, collaboration between providers, whether
across sector at Place, or within sectors (like WYAAT) will be key partners in the delivery of
the care and outcomes commissioned by the ICB.

WYAAT trusts, like all providers, continue to work with the ICB and wider partners to manage
this transition to a new way of working.

7. Recommendations

West Yorkshire Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee is recommended to note the
contents of this briefing note.

WYAAT incorporates Airedale NHS Foundation Trust, Bradford Teaching Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust,
Calderdale and Huddersfield NHS Foundation Trust, Harrogate and District NHS Foundation Trust, Leeds
Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust, and Mid Yorkshire Teaching NHS Trust.

Page 26


https://www.england.nhs.uk/long-read/update-on-the-draft-model-icb-blueprint-and-progress-on-the-future-nhs-operating-model/

	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	6 Operational Planning
	7 West Yorkshire Association of Acute Trusts



Minutes of the meeting

Contact Officer: Yolande Myers
KIRKLEES COUNCIL
WEST YORKSHIRE JOINT HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
Wednesday 16th July 2025

Present:
Councillor Colin Hutchinson - Calderdale Council (Chair)
Councillor Jonathan Timbers - Calderdale Council
Councillor - Rizwana Jamil - Bradford Council
Councillor Andrew Scopes - Leeds Council
Councillor Sandy Lay - Leeds Council
Councillor Betty Rhodes - Wakefield Council
Councillor Andy Nicholls - Wakefield Council

In attendance: lan Holmes — West Yorkshire Integrated Care Board
Debra Taylor-Tate — West Yorkshire Integrated Care
Board
Adrian North — West Yorkshire Integrated Care Board
Dave Campbell-Hemming — West Yorkshire Integrated
Care Board

Apologies: Councillor Elizabeth Smaje - Kirklees Council
Councillor Andy Solloway - North Yorkshire Council
Councillor Andrew Lee - North Yorkshire Council

Appointment of Chair and Deputy Chair
Councillor Elizabeth Smaje was appointed as Chair of the Committee and Councillor
Colin Hutchinson was appointed as Deputy Chair of the Committee.

Membership of the Committee
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors Smaje, Solloway and
Lee.

Minutes of Previous Meeting
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 30 April 2025 were approved as a correct
record.

Declarations of Interest
Councillor Sandy Lay declared an ‘Other Interest’ as an employee of Harrogate
District Foundation Trust.

Councillor Jonathan Timbers declared an ‘Other Interest’ as an employee of the
Equality and Human Rights Commission.

Councillor Colin Hutchinson declared an ‘Other Interest’ as the Chair of Doctors for
the NHS and a Member of Keep Our NHS Public.

1



West Yorkshire Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 16 July 2025

Deputations/Petitions
No deputations or petitions were received.

Operational Planning

The Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee (JHOSC) received a
presentation on the 2025/26 operational planning framework for the West Yorkshire
Integrated Care Board (ICB). The presentation outlined a whole-system approach to
planning, integrating finance, workforce, activity, and performance considerations.
The ICB’s final plan, submitted in March 2025 and updated in April, aimed for a
break-even position, supported by £49.2 million in deficit funding and £432.6 million
in planned efficiencies which was equivalent to 6.7% of the ICB’s total allocation. A
system risk of £33.2 million was held centrally for planning purposes.

The presentation outlined that the approach to resource utilisation was underpinned
by transformation initiatives, collaborative service reviews, and integrated
neighbourhood health models. Key focus areas included elective recovery,
productivity improvements, and the full implementation of recommendations from a
Price Waterhouse Cooper external review. The ICB acknowledged there would be
difficult decisions to ensure financial sustainability while maintaining service quality
and access.

The Committee advised that workforce planning remained a priority, with the region
seeing continued growth in the substantive healthcare workforce and a reduction in
reliance on bank and agency staff. Notably, there had been a significant increase in
Hospital and Community Health Service doctors and General Practitioners, largely
due to the expansion of Resident Doctor posts. The Committee was advised that the
ICB would continue to focus on managing vacancies, reducing temporary staffing
further, and improving efficiency in the non-clinical workforce over the coming year.

It was noted that performance metrics were reviewed across several domains,
including elective care, cancer, diagnostics, mental health, and learning disabilities.
The ICB had set ambitious targets to reduce long waits and improve access, with
planned improvements in Referral to Treatment times, cancer diagnosis standards,
and diagnostic waiting times. Mental health metrics also showed progress, including
reductions in out-of-area placements and improved access to talking therapies and
perinatal services.

The Yorkshire Ambulance Service (YAS) operational plan was also presented,
highlighting a projected 3.9% increase in demand. Despite this, deployed hours on
the road were planned to be maintained, contingent on £11 million in growth
funding. Improvements were expected in “hear and treat” and “see and treat” rates,
with increased staffing in Emergency Operations Centres. YAS was broadly
compliant with national commissioning guidance, although some areas required
further system-wide support.

The presentation outlined key risks to delivery and the governance structures in
place to mitigate them. These included financial pressures, national reforms,
workforce challenges, and rising non-elective demand. Mitigation strategies involved
cross-system collaboration, targeted programmes, and strengthened oversight

2



West Yorkshire Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 16 July 2025

through established committees such as the Finance, Investment and Performance
Committee and the System Oversight and Assurance Group. Each place within
West Yorkshire would contribute to the final operational plan sign-off, ensuring local
accountability and alignment with regional priorities.

During discussions, the Committee commented on the following issues: -

o The six key diagnostics monitored were MRI, CT scan, non-obstetric
ultrasound, echocardiogram, endoscopy, and electrophysiology tests.

e Concerns raised about long waits for treatments like cataracts and the
disparity between NHS and private sector waiting times.

« Clarification sought on whether patients who re-refer themselves are counted
twice in Referral to Treatment statistics.

e Inrelation to Performance and Transparency, Members stressed the
importance of clear, accessible reporting for public understanding.

« Emphasis placed on including detailed breakdowns of performance
challenges in reports.

« Community Diagnostic Centres were discussed, with concerns about staffing
shortages (e.g. radiographers) affecting their effectiveness despite
investment in equipment.

o Out-of-area placements for mental health patients remained a challenge with
a target to reduce from 51 to 14 by March next year.

o Talking therapies were performing well, with recovery rates above national
targets.

e Annual health checks for people with learning disabilities were consistently
above the 75% target.

o Inpatient care for people with learning disabilities and/or autism was still
above the target of 53 at 71.

o Concerns were raised about missing or unclear data in reports, particularly
around inpatient care for adults and children with learning disabilities or
autism.

« Clarification provided that national reporting combined some metrics, which
may obscure local detail.

o Calls for better integration of GP-level data into ICB reporting to reflect
community-level needs more accurately.

« Regarding Governance and Reporting, Members requested more granular
and locally relevant data to support scrutiny and decision-making.

« A Request to receive data on the use of restraint in mental health units,
including breakdowns by protected characteristics.

« Demand for ambulance services had risen by 3.6% over the past year.

o Staff numbers and deployed hours were being maintained, with increased
use of clinicians in control centres, from 85 to 112.

o Category 2 response times were improved at 21-24 minutes.

« Ongoing work with NHS England and ICBs to reduce conveyance rates and
improve “hear and treat” and “see and treat” outcomes.

RESOLVED -

1) That representatives of the ICB be thanked for their report and attendance at
the meeting.



West Yorkshire Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 16 July 2025

2) That the Committee be provided with the following additional information: -

(i) details of the NHSE commissioned piece of work to understand how each
ICB handle financial support (concurrent / non-concurrent) to ensure all
ICB’s are applying same criteria / assumptions.

(i) data regarding workforce, specifically the reliance on bank and agency
staff.

(i) information relating to the increase in resident doctors, specifically the
split in those who are in training places vs those on locally employed
contracts, and to provide the number or percentage of vacancies.

(iv) confirmation as to the 6 main diagnostic tests for cancer treatment, and
whether patients are being ‘double counted’ if they have been discharged
but then return for further treatment.

(v) further information be provided on the statistics in the WY area relating to
reliance on mental health inpatient care for autistic adult

(vi) data on the number of restraints taking place in Mental Health Units for
WY patients, compared to national data.

West Yorkshire Association of Acute Trusts

The Committee received an update from the West Yorkshire Association of Acute
Trusts (WYAAT) regarding its ongoing collaborative work across the region. The
briefing outlined WYAAT’s role as a provider collaborative, not a statutory
organisation, comprising six NHS trusts working together to address shared
challenges in acute hospital services. The Committee noted that WYAAT aimed to
reduce unwarranted variation and improve access, outcomes, and patient
experience across West Yorkshire and Harrogate.

The Committee was informed that WYAAT operated under a Committee in Common
governance model, where Chairs and Chief Executives of the six member trusts met
to direct the collaborative programme. Decisions supported by this committee
required formal approval by each trust board. WYAAT also reported progress to the
ICB, with the ICB retaining responsibility for decisions affecting patient access to
services.

Members noted the progress of several key programmes. The Pharmacy Aseptics
initiative had begun production at an interim site, with the aim of reducing reliance
on commercial suppliers and freeing up nursing time. The Pathology programme
had advanced with the deployment of a single Laboratory Information Management
System (LIMS) and new diagnostic equipment, including the Centre for Laboratory
Medicine in Leeds, enhancing efficiency and clinical decision-making.

The Imaging programme had successfully implemented over 250 home reporting
stations and a shared reporting solution, enabling cross-site radiology collaboration.
Additionally, all trusts had adopted Al software for Chest X-rays, supporting
clinicians in diagnosing conditions such as lung cancer and pneumonia. These
developments were expected to improve diagnostic accuracy and reduce delays in
treatment.

The Committee was updated on the Planned Care programme, which focused on

reducing waiting times through productivity improvements, benchmarking, and
implementation of national recommendations such as Getting It Right First Time

4



West Yorkshire Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 16 July 2025

(GIRFT). Collaborative efforts across trusts had also supported innovations like
patient-initiated follow-up and virtual appointments, with clinical networks playing a
key role in driving these improvements.

Procurement collaboration had yielded significant cost savings, with £2.3 million
saved in the previous year through joint purchasing. WYAAT was exploring a more
formalised procurement structure to enhance future savings. The Committee also
heard about the work of the Integrated Stroke Delivery Network (ISDN), which had
launched a new website for post-discharge support and implemented Al tools for
stroke detection.

In response to the national 10 Year Health Plan, WYAAT had begun reviewing how
to align its services with the plan’s strategic shifts: moving care from hospital to
community, focusing on prevention, and embracing digital transformation. The
review included exploring integrated neighbourhood health models and cross-trust
collaboration to optimise use of assets and ensure equitable access to care.

Finally, the Committee discussed the implications of recent structural changes to the
NHS, including the absorption of NHS England into the Department of Health and
Social Care and mandated reductions in ICB and provider running costs. WYAAT
was actively engaging with the ICB and partners to manage this transition,
recognising the importance of provider collaboration in delivering the future NHS
operating model.

During discussions, the Committee commented on the following issues: -

e Members acknowledged WYAAT’s growing role in shaping services due to
changes in NHS commissioning structures.

« The Committee will consider how best to scrutinise WYAAT’s work as its
influence increases.

e Concerns were raised about the lack of reference to emergency care in the
WYAAT briefing, despite its importance to public confidence in the NHS.

o It was clarified that emergency care was primarily addressed at the local
“Place” level, involving primary care and community services, rather than
through WYAAT collaboration.

« WYAAT did support best practice sharing in emergency care, including
deployment of same-day emergency care models across trusts.

« Questions were raised about the effectiveness of centralising laboratory
services, particularly microbiology, and whether it delivered the expected
benefits.

o It was explained that the new laboratory at St James’s Hospital offers
extended hours and advanced automation, which improved turnaround times
and mitigated risks associated with sample transport.

e The location of the new aseptics hub was confirmed to be on an industrial
estate near the M621/M62, chosen for its accessibility to all partner trusts.

RESOLVED

1) That WYAAT be thanked for their comprehensive and informative report.
2) That further updates be brought to the Committee when appropriate.

5



West Yorkshire Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 16 July 2025



